UNITED STATES OF AMERICA before the SECURITIES and EXCHANGE COMMISSION

December 7, 2023

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-19896

In the Matter of the Application of

SILVER LEAF PARTNERS, LLC

For the Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by the

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc.

Supplement to Motions for Stay and Additional Evidence

SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMISSION

Pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC" or the "Commission") Rules of Practice and Rules of Fair Fund and Disgorgement Plans (the "Rules") Rules 401 and Rule 452, Silver Leaf Partners, LLC ("Silver Leaf") submits to the Commission for consideration with, and support of, its motion filed on August 31, 2023 (the "August Motion"), the *Brief of the American Free Enterprise Chamber of Commerce as Amicus Curiae in support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal* that was filed in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit in support of Alpine Securities Corporation in the *Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA*, Matter No. 23-5129 referenced in Silver Leaf's August Motion. *See* Attachment A.

Dated: December 7, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

M. Fyzul Khan, Esq. PH: (212) 632-8421 Fx: (212) 202-7952 fyzulk1@gmail.com 3 Columbus Circle, Floor 15 New York, NY 10019 Attorney for Silver Leaf Partners, LLC

Copies and service to: Securities and Exchange Commission Office of the Secretary Attn: Vanessa A. Countryman 100 F Street, N.E., Room 10915 Washington, D.C. 20549-1090 apfilings@sec.gov

and

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. Office of General Counsel Attn: Michael M. Smith 1735 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 michael.smith@finra.org

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA before the SECURITIES and EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-19896

In the Matter of the Application of

SILVER LEAF PARTNERS, LLC

For the Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by the

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc.

Certificate of Service

I am at least 18 years of age and, pursuant to SEC rules, I have served a copy of the "Supplement to Motions for Stay and Additional Evidence" by certified mail and electronic mail delivery to the SEC's Office of the Secretary and FINRA's Office of General Counsel on December 7, 2023 to the addresses indicated below:

- Securities and Exchange Commission Office of the Secretary Attn: Vanessa A. Countryman 100 F Street, N.E., Room 10915 Washington, D.C. 20549-1090 <u>apfilings@sec.gov</u>
- Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. Office of General Counsel Attn: Michael M. Smith 1735 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 michael.smith@finra.org

Dated: December 7, 2023



M. Fyzul Khan, Esq. Attorney for Silver Leaf Partners, LLC